



\$~37

* IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+ MAC.APP. 810/2018

ORIENTAL INSURANCE CO LTD

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Yuvraj Sharma, Adv.

versus

SHER DEEN & ORS

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. M. Hussain, Adv. for LR
of R-4.

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) BHAWANI SHARMA

ORDER

%

10.03.2025

CM No. 55208/2022 (for impleadment of LR of deceased R-4)

CM No. 55209/2022 (for condonation of delay)

As per office note, amended memo of parties has been filed.

Learned counsel for LR of R-4 submits that he has received the copy of amended memo of parties and has no objection if the applications are allowed.

Learned counsel for proposed LR submits that he has no objection if the applications are allowed. For the reason stated in the application seeking condonation of delay, the same is allowed and delay in filing CM No. 55208/2022 is condoned. Application bearing CM No. 55209/2022 is disposed of.

Now the CM No. 55208/2022 is taken up for consideration. R-4 has expired on 02.06.2022. He is survived by his wife two sons and one daughter. It is submitted that deceased R-4 is not survived by any other class-I legal heirs except the applicants. The right to sue survives against the surviving LR. No objection has been raised by the



proposed LRs.

Hence, application is allowed.

Amended Memo of Parties be filed within one week.

MAC.APP. 810/2018

Matter be placed before the Hon'ble Court on 03.04.2025.

**BHAWANI SHARMA
JOINT REGISTRAR
(JUDICIAL)**

MARCH 10, 2025/yo